

No. 2021-1366

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

CHEMEHUEVI INDIAN TRIBE,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims,  
Case No. 1:16-cv-00492-MHS (Judge Matthew H. Solomson)

---

**UNITED STATES' CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

TODD KIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
TAMARA ROUNTREE  
*Attorney*  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-1174  
tamara.rountree@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....ix

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    A. Factual background .....3

        1. The Chemehuevi Indian Reservation and the  
           Parker Dam and Reservoir Project.....3

        2. The ICC Judgment Funds .....4

        3. The Winters doctrine and Arizona Decree .....5

        4. The 1996 Arthur Andersen Report .....5

    B. Procedural background.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT .....14

I. Standard of review .....14

II. The CFC correctly dismissed Count I, involving the Parker  
    Dam Project compensation funds, because it is either time-  
    barred or fails to state a claim.....14

    A. Count I is time-barred. ....15

    B. Count I also fails to state a claim. ....19

III. The CFC correctly dismissed Count II, involving the ICC Judgment Funds, because it is either time-barred or fails to state a claim.....20

A. The Count II accounting and mismanagement claims are untimely.....20

B. The Count II accounting claims also fail to state a claim. ....22

IV. The CFC correctly dismissed the Count II per-capita payment claims involving the ICC Judgment Funds for failure to state a claim.....23

A. Chemehuevi’s Complaint fails to allege that any unclaimed per capita payments actually exist. ....24

B. Chemehuevi has also failed to state a claim because the process of applying for unclaimed-payment restoration is an administrative process. ....26

V. The CFC correctly dismissed Count III’s claims involving Chemehuevi’s *Winters* water right for failure to state a claim and as time-barred.....28

A. Count III alleges no set of facts supporting the claim that Chemehuevi’s reserved *Winters* water right has been taken. ....29

1. Chemehuevi’s *Winters* water right, a usufructuary right that was quantified in the *Arizona Decree*, does not include a compensable property right in the water itself. ....29

2. Count III fails to state a claim because Chemehuevi alleges no facts establishing that its *Winters* right was taken.....34

B. Count III claims involving water Chemehuevi does not divert for its use fail to state a claim because they implicate no compensable property right.....35

C. Chemehuevi’s newly-raised breach of fiduciary duty arguments regarding the Tribe’s *Winters* right are forfeited and, in any event, are a claim outside the CFC’s jurisdiction.....37

D. Count III’s claims alleging a taking and breach of fiduciary duty regarding Chemehuevi’s *Winters* water right are also untimely and are not saved by Chemehuevi’s new arguments invoking the continuing claims doctrine. ....40

1. Count III’s claims are time-barred.....40

2. Chemehuevi’s new arguments do not establish that the continuing claims doctrine applies to Count III’s claims. ....42

VI. The CFC correctly dismissed Count IV, involving the 21-mile strip of lands taken in 1941, because it is either time-barred or fails to state a claim. ....47

A. The temporary taking claim involving the 21-mile strip of land is time-barred because the underlying facts occurred no later than 1974.....47

B. Count IV fails to state a claim for a temporary taking.....49

C. Count IV fails to state a claim for breach of fiduciary duty.....51

D. Count IV fails to state a claim for an accounting and damages associated with purported suspense accounts. ....52

VII. The CFC has no equity jurisdiction over Chemehuevi’s Count V claims, as well as claims in Counts I, II, and IV, for an accounting sought for purposes of uncovering potential claims.....55

CONCLUSION.....59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Indians Residing On Maricopa-Ak Chin Rsrv. v. United States*,  
667 F.2d 980 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....57

*Arizona v. California*,  
373 U.S. 546 (1963).....5, 29, 30, 31

*Arizona v. California*,  
376 U.S. 340 (1964).....5, 30, 31, 32, 45

*Arizona v. California*,  
439 U.S. 419 (1979).....31

*Arizona v. California*,  
547 U.S. 150 (2006).....29, 30

*Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe*,  
463 U.S. 545 (1983).....32, 33

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....14, 25, 53

*Baley v. United States*,  
942 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....34

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....14, 25

*Boaz Housing Authority v. United States*,  
994 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....40

*Brown Park Estates-Fairfield Dev. Co. v. United States*,  
127 F.3d 1449 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....43, 44, 46

*California Ridge Wind Energy v. United States*,  
959 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....43

*Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States*,  
708 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....15, 32

*Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton*,  
647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981) .....31

*Colida v. Nokia, Inc.*,  
347 F. App'x 568 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....43

*Confidential Informant 59-05071 v. United States*,  
134 Fed. Cl. 698 (2017) .....56

*Crow Creek Sioux Tribe v. United States*,  
900 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....32, 34

*Del-Rio Drilling Programs, Inc. v. United States*,  
146 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....50

*Fallini v. United States*,  
56 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....16

*Federal Power Comm'n v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.*,  
347 U.S. 239 (1954) .....32

*Fresenius USA, Inc. v. Baxter Int'l, Inc.*,  
582 F.3d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....44

*Ft. Mojave Tribe v. United States*,  
210 Ct. Cl. 727 (1976) .....56

*Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States*,  
855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....15

*Katzin v. United States*,  
908 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....14

*Klamath & Modoc Tribes v. United States*,  
174 Ct. Cl. 483 (1966) .....56, 57

*Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*,  
526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....33

*Music Square Church v. United States*,  
218 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....14

*Palladian Partners, Inc. v. United States*,  
783 F.3d 1243 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....27

*Papasan v. Allain*,  
478 U.S. 265 (1986).....14

*Prairie County v. United States*,  
782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....14

*Quapaw Tribe of Oklahoma v. United States*,  
120 Fed. Cl. 612 (2015).....25, 26

*Ramona Two Shields v. United States*,  
820 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....39

*SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.*,  
439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....37

*Tabb Lakes, Ltd. v. United States*,  
10 F.3d 796 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....50

*United States v. Creek Nation*,  
295 U.S. 103 (1935).....32

*United States v. Navajo Nation*,  
556 U.S. 287 (2009).....38, 52

*Winters v. United States*,  
207 U.S. 564 (1908).....5, 29, 30, 33

*Wyandot Nation of Kansas v. United States*,  
124 Fed. Cl. 601 (2016),  
*aff'd*, 858 F.3d 1392 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....19

## Statutes and Court Rules

Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. §702.....	29, 38
5 U.S.C. §706(1).....	39
5 U.S.C. §706(2).....	39
25 U.S.C. §164.....	23, 27
25 U.S.C. §4044.....	6, 14
28 U.S.C. §1295(a)(3).....	2
28 U.S.C. §2501 .....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 15, 20, 28
Indian Claims Commission Act	
25 U.S.C. §70k (1976).....	17
Pub. L. No. 725, § 2, 60 Stat. 1049 (1946).....	5, 52
60 Stat. at 1052 .....	17, 51
Boulder Canyon Project Act	
43 U.S.C. §617e.....	37
Act of June 30, 1965	
79 Stat. 81 .....	5
Act of September 25, 1970	
84 Stat. 868 .....	5, 23
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014	
128 Stat. 5, 305-06 (Jan. 17, 2014).....	18
Pub. L. No. 113-235, Div. F, Title I, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014) .....	19
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....	2



## Federal Regulations

25 C.F.R. §115.002 .....	52, 54
25 C.F.R. §115.818 .....	27
25 C.F.R. §115.818(a).....	24
25 C.F.R. §115.818(b) .....	24
25 C.F.R. §115.820 .....	24, 27, 28
25 C.F.R. §115.900 .....	54
25 C.F.R. §115.901 .....	52, 55
